
 
 

 
 

 
NOTIFICATION TO ATTEND MEETING OF THE SOUTH EAST AREA COMMITTEE 

 
TO BE HELD REMOTELY ON ZOOM 

 
ON MONDAY 12 JULY 2021 AT 2.30 PM 

 

 
 

AGENDA 
 

MONDAY 12 JULY 2021
  PAGE 
 
1   Presentation on Belmont Avenue Traffic Proposals   

 
 

2   Video viewing of "My Home is Crumlin"   
 

 

3   Election of Chairperson   
 

 

4   Election of Vice-Chairperson   
 

 

5   Minutes of the South East Area Committee Meeting held on 14th June 2021   
 

7 - 34 

6   Environment and Transportation Department Matters 
 

i. Minutes of the Traffic Advisory Group Meeting held on 29th June 2021. 
 

35 - 40 

7   Culture, Recreation and Economic Services Department Matters 
 

i. Update on Sculpture Dublin. 
 

ii. Dublin City Council Play Strategy. Presentation and report. 
 

iii. Report on Successful Community Monuments Fund Applications 2021. 
 

41 - 208 

WEBCASTING NOTICE 
 
This meeting may be filmed for live or subsequent broadcast via the Council’s website. At the start of the meeting the Chair will confirm 
if all or part of the meeting is being filmed. 
 
You should be aware that the Council is subject to the Freedom of Information Act 2014, the Data Protection Act 1988 and 2018, 
General Data Protection Regulations (EU) 2016/679 and the Defamation Act 2009. Data collected during this webcast will be retained 
in accordance with the legislation. 
 
Therefore, by entering the Council Chamber/Meeting Room and using the seats around the meeting tables, public gallery etc., you are 
consenting to being filmed and to the possible use of those images and sound recordings for webcasting. 
 
If you have any queries regarding this, please contact the Chief Executives Department on Extn. 2101 or DD (01) 222 2100. 

 



 

8   Planning and Property Management Department Matters 
 

i. Report on Proposed Disposal: Grant of licence for The Junction, 121 
Pearse Street, Dublin 2 to St. Andrew’s Resource Centre. 

 

209 - 
212 

9   South East Area Office Matters 
 

i. Report of the Director of Services South City. 
 

213 - 
228 

10   Motions 
 
Motion 1 from Councillor Mary Freehill 
Further to my motion last month in relation to provision of public seating on 
Rathmines Plaza and also to make space for table and chairs it is agreed that 
 

1. The bench that is already in poor condition be removed to provide for 
more tables and chairs around the canopy of the Swan Leisure Centre.  
This would be a very real asset to the Rathmines area as the amount of 
open dining space in the area is very limited.  
 

2. The process of taking Rathmines Plaza in charge commence forthwith. 
 
Motion 2 from Councillor Mary Freehill 
That DCC take in charge the strip of land on the east corner of Grosvenor Square 
and Leinster Road Rathmines, (I have already been in contact with Development 
Dept. regarding ownership).  Furthermore, that through discussion with the 
Biodiversity Officer, we agree this area be designated a biodiversity area. 
 
Motion 3 from Councillor Mary Freehill 
On foot of the Traffic Report agreed at June City Council meeting which states 
there must be a clearance of 2.5 meters on footpath; to protect residents of 
narrow roads in our area, that a working group comprising Traffic and Planning 
Departments and councillors be established to focus on finding a sustainable 
parking solution to protect residents of these narrow roads in our area.  
Furthermore in the meantime that both departments agree to a zoom meeting with 
affected residents to discuss possible options and protection from being clamped 
in the meantime until we find a solution. 
 
Motion 4 from Councillor Tara Deacy 
That this committee agree to create a breast-feeding area in Stannaway Park to 
allow new and nursing mothers a place to meet and socialise. To add to the new 
benches put in place and to install a cover/shelter be in through trees planting 
around it or a physical shield. Please see photo attached as an example. 

 
 
Motion 5 from Councillor Tara Deacy 
Based on the needs identified through the excellent video ‘My home is Crumlin’ 
created by young people through Blooming Crumlin, that this committee agree to 
identify a suitable area/building/premises for young people to ‘hang out’, for those 
young people interested in the arts and other activities to call their own. This could 
take place in collaboration with youth services and also through collaboration with 

 



 

the CYPSC locally.  
 
Motion 6 from Councillor Mary Freehill 
This committee expresses serious concerns to NTA if they recommend a 24/7 
Bus Gate on Rathmines Road. Local residents accept the need for this gate at 
rush hours but not on a nonstop continuous basis. 
Such a proposal would have serious implications for the residents and 
commercial life of the village of Rathmines 

 It would landlock residents of Grove Park making it impossible for them to 
enter and egress their road 

 it would turn Rathmines shopping area into a ghost town and have serious 
implications for the commercial life which would make it impossible for 
Rathmines small traders in the area to survive who depend on the weekly 
shopping of local residents  

 A 24/7 bus gate would drive traffic into small narrow roads which would 
have serious safety implications for local residents of these road. 

 
Motion 7 from Councillors Pat Dunne, Carolyn Moore and Tara Deacy 
That this Area Committee recognises the opportunity to greatly improve the public 
domain entrance to Eamonn Ceannt Park at the Rutland Grove, as part of the 
Part 8 development of a new depot.  
 
We commend Parks Management for their engagement with local residents and 
ask that the observations of those residents be fully considered as part of the 
development.  
 
We also refer to Part 8 Ref 176/2007 for the pavilions which included the 
provision of 30 new car parking spaces and is still valid. These car parking spaces 
have still not been provided and this is causing ongoing issues for local residents 
with illegal and dangerous parking. We now ask that the provision of legal parking 
spaces be included as part of the depot development, that cycle parking is 
provided, that enforcement of illegal parking is increased, and that the public 
realm improvements at the entrance be also included. 
 
We believe that this is a once in a lifetime opportunity to enhance this section of 
the park and will support any necessary increase in the funding allocated to this 
project to achieve these objectives. 
 
Motion 8 from Councillor Pat Dunne 
This Area Committee notes with concern the withdrawn of the local Dog Warden 
Service from Dublin 12 which was servicing Eamonn Ceannt and Brickfields 
Parks. We call for the immediate restoration of this service. 

 
Motion 9 from Councillor Mary Freehill 
There have been incidents of double yellow lines being painted out with grey 
paint. The latest being on Mount Argus Road.  It is important that the Traffic 
Department takes urgent action and furnish the clampers with maps where 
parking is not allowed.  In the Mount Argus Road case, parking on the pinch point 
where the DYLs have been painted out means that traffic cannot get through. 
 
Motion 10 from Councillor Deirdre Conroy 
That this committee supports the request that the Traffic Department and Parking 
Enforcement can ban speeding on The Grove, the entrance to Terenure Rugby 
Club which has caused locals significant problems over the past number of years 
with speeding cars all day and night. The enquirer states that the club grounds, 
Lakelands are visited by 1000s of people to enjoy the park and look at the swans 
who are breeding now. However the cul de sac is narrow and the speed of traffic 



 

will cause serious injuries if it continues.  In the first instance Dublin City Council 
must review the traffic movements on Greenlea Grove and address traffic calming 
measures, including ramps and double yellow lines BECAUSE the parking on the 
Grove makes the Cul de Sac narrow and dangerous. The local resident 
recommends the solution to this problem is to provide an alternative entrance 
from the main road where there is wider access. 
 
Motion 11 from Councillor Deirdre Conroy 
That the South East Area Committee asks the manager if a new underground 
waste collection system can be developed in Dublin City and its busy urban 
villages. I have seen these in Llubljana in Slovenia when I wrote a Travel Feature 
there in 2018, there was no litter on any path or road, so that far more litter is 
concealed and removed.  
 
Many more residents in DCC are advising that they have seen these underground 
waste bins in other cities and notifying me and requesting DCC take this on. In 
particular, throughout South Georgian Core, where there is a mix of residential 
and offices. Details below: 
 

Fitzwilliam Street Upper Refuse collection is a constant issue. As we are 
classified as primarily a business district by the various waste disposal 
companies, opportunities to leave out rubbish are very limited and very few 
companies are interested in collecting domestic waste.  
 
Those that are, have very limited time slots, use plastic bags and only collect 
every 2 weeks. The system is VERY un-user friendly and results in bags being left 
on the streets, pigeons ripping them open, and if you miss the strictly speaking 2 
hour slot to leave your bags out, you then have a month long build-up of rubbish 
rotting in your house before the next collection. It is a system which is not fit for 
purpose and very unhygienic. Demonising and fining residents is not the answer 
to the problem.  Providing a refuse collection which facilitates people's life styles 
is. One size fits all might be convenient for the operator, but not the customer. 
 
So for solutions. A very simple and effective solution used in many countries in 
Europe, is the Finish system of deep hole collection points (see photos attached).  
A company called Molok provides it https://www.molok.com/. It is a system 
available in Ireland as there is an agent listed. However, I would suggest 
contacting the parent company to find out how larger cities have implemented the 
system. 
 
In my opinion it is precisely what the council needs to adopt and run itself. It is an 
investment in infrastructure.  
 
A fleet of trucks are needed to collect the waste which is deposited in branded 
bags bought by residents. The residents then bring them to waste disposal points 
to deposit them, avoiding clutter on the streets and pigeons feasting on left over 
rubbish. It is a tidy hygienic collection SYSTEM. The collection points are 
disguised deep holes in the ground, with huge bags inserted in the drums, which 
are neatly and simply extracted and dumped in the truck. It is very labour efficient 
and safer than picking up and handling thousands of bags. It is also very space 
efficient and not intrusive. Holes are dug into the ground at convenient locations 
so people can walk to them..... just like the old system of post boxes. The key 
thing is the council must devise and adapt its collection routine to meet the 
demand of the areas. 
 
Motion 12 from Councillor Claire Byrne 
That this Area Committee calls on the Area Manager to extend the 

https://scanner.topsec.com/?d=1962&r=show&t=6cd4c2a1357e8ad8a63c1f409b571e5cc4dbb330&u=https%3A%2F%2Fwww.molok.com%2F


 

pedestrianisation hours of Parliament Street to support businesses through this 
stage of the pandemic. 
 
Motion 13 from Councillor Claire Byrne 
That this Area Committee calls on the Area Manager to reinstate the bollards and 
flower pots that were recently removed from Pigeon House Road, and to consider 
making the traffic calming measures here a permanent feature. 
 

11   Questions for the Chief  Executive 12th July 2021   
 

229 - 
240 

 





 
 

 
 

 
MINUTES OF THE SOUTH EAST AREA COMMITTEE MEETING 

 
HELD REMOTELY ON MONDAY 14 JUNE 2021 

 
 

 
 
1   Presentation on Strategic Housing Development SHD0010/21: Location: 

Maxol Filling Station and a vacant motor sales/service garage (formerly 
Michael Grant Motors), Beach Road, Dublin 4. 
Order: Noted. 
 

 

2   Presentation regarding D12 Bike Bus 
Order: Noted. 
 

 

3   Minutes of the South East Area Committee Meeting held on 10th May 2021 
Order: Agreed. 
 

 

4   Minutes of the Special Meeting of the South East Area Committee held on 
25th May 2021 
Order: Agreed. 
 

 

5   Environment and Transportation Department Matters 
 

i. Minutes of the Traffic Advisory Group Meeting held on 25th May 2021. 
Order: Noted. 
 

ii. Verbal update on Traffic Matters by Brendan O’Brien. 
Order: Noted.  

 

 

6   Planning and Property Development Department Matters 
 

i. Report on proposed disposal: Grant of licence plot adjacent to 1 Strand 
Terrace, Milltown. 
Order: Agreed to recommend to City Council. 
 

ii. Report on proposed disposal: Grant of licence all-weather pitch Brickfields 
Park, Drimnagh to St. John Bosco FC. 
Order: Agreed to recommend to City Council. 
 

iii. Report on proposal to initiate the process to add 152 Harold’s Cross Road, 
Dublin 6W to the Record of Protected Structures. 
Order: Agreed to initiate the process. 
 

iv. Report on proposal to initiate the process to add Garland House, 28 – 30 
Rathmines Park, Rathmines, Dublin 6 to the Record of Protected 
Structures. 

 

Page 7



 
 

Order: Agreed to initiate the process. 

 
7   South East Area Office Matters 

 
i. Nominate a member to replace Cllr. Patrick Costello on the Dodder 

Greenway Steering Committee. 
Order: Cllr. Carolyn Moore nominated to the Dodder Greenway 
Steering Committee. 
 

ii. Report of the Director of Services South City. 
Order: Noted. 

 

 

8   Culture Recreation and Economic Services Department Matters 
 

i. Report on South East Area Trees and Planting in 2021. 
Order: Noted. 
 

ii. Report on Ringsend Park Playground 
Order: Noted. 

 

 

9   Motions 
 
Motion 1 from Councillor Dermot Lacey 
This committee requests that a working group be established to review future use 
of the former School of Music building now vacated by the CDETB which could 
include cultural use such as artists’ studios, exhibition space, music celebration 
and much more and requests the Chief Executive to ensure that no proposal for a 
disposal of this building be brought to council prior to such a working group 
making a recommendation to council. 
Order: Agreed. 
 
Motion 2 from Councillor Paddy McCartan 
That the South East Area Committee welcome the proposed Ringsend District 
Heating System which will use hot water produced by the incinerator to pump 
heat directly to homes. Given that the incinerator has the potential to heat 60% 
more homes than originally proposed, that Sandymount and its environs be added 
to the areas already included of Poolbeg, Ringsend, Irishtown and Docklands.  
Order: Report to Councillor. 
 
Motion 3 from Councillor Mary Freehill 
That the Traffic Department examines the pedestrian crossing beside Harold’s 
Cross Park.  The new school on Harold’s Cross Road has considerably increased 
the child pedestrian traffic to the park, so the positioning of the crossing along with 
the issue of traffic emerging from the slip road at the top of the park coming from 
Lower Kimmage Road adds to safety issues and raises the question of whether 
the current crossing is fit for purpose. 
Order: Report to Councillor. 
 
Motion 4 from Councillor Mary Freehill 
That we receive a report on grass cutting practices.  Since grass cutting has been 
contracted out, it seems that grass is cut with a machine that cannot deal with 
edges corners.  It is agreed therefore by this committee that DCC revisits its 
maintenance standards in this regard which will bring about an improvement in 
grass maintenance. 
Order: Report to Councillor. 
 
Motion 5 from Councillor Mary Freehill 

 

Page 8



 
 

I refer to a motion I tabled to this committee over a year ago asking that the public 
seating be updated at the Swan Leisure Centre.  So far nothing has been done 
furthermore it is important that the current seating is positioned in a way that it 
allows for tables and chairs outside the Leisure Centre, especially in the current 
climate.  It is again agreed that the council act on our already agreed motion in 
this regard. 
Order: Report to Councillor. 
 
Motion 6 from Councillor Mary Freehill 

That this committee agrees to offer Kimmage Rathmines as a pilot area for Wi-Fi 
to be installed in all public parks (HX Park already agreed) and public areas i.e. 
the Swan Plaza and that we work with Smart Cities to install notice boards that 
can update residents of services and events.  It may be necessary to set up a 
working group to monitor the process of this pilot. 
Order: Agreed. 
 
Motion 7 from Councillors Anne Feeney, Carolyn Moore, Pat Dunne and 
Tara Deacy 
That this Committee requires the Head of Traffic and Transport and the Head of 
Parks to provide Councillors representing the Kimmage Rathmines LEA, to 
present clear parking and traffic management options for trialling in Rathdown, 
Terenure, as a matter of urgency.   
 
This issue has been raised on numerous occasions with the Traffic Department 
by Councillors and local residents and a meeting took place on 3rd February with 
DCC traffic engineers, with no further meaningful engagement or 
recommendations since then.  A motion was passed at the SEAC meeting on 
10th May where a commitment was given that the traffic engineers would present 
their findings back to Councillors by 21/5/21, following which a consultation 
meeting would be arranged with residents. This has still not happened and the 
delay is unacceptable.   
Order: Report to Councillor. 
 
Motion 8 from Councillors Anne Feeney, Carolyn Moore and Tara Deacy 
That this Committee requests that Dublin City Council commence an assessment 
and review of ongoing drainage issues at the laneway and lands at the rear of 
Brighton Square East and Garville Avenue, Rathgar.  This review should happen 
as soon as possible, with a view to having this long standing issue resolved prior 
to any new significant planning applications being approved in the vicinity of the 
lane. 
Order: Report to Councillor. 
 
Motion 9 from Councillors Anne Feeney, Carolyn Moore, Pat Dunne and 
Tara Deacy 
That this Committee calls on the City Parks Superintendent to implement 
temporary/permanent public toilet facilities in Bushy Park for the summer months 
of June, July and August.  The padel and tennis courts have toilets, but they are 
only open to customers, not the general public using the park.  There are two 
football changing room buildings with toilets, but they too, are not available to the 
public.  DCC’s provision of toilets at Terenure Library is not adequate, given the 
library is some distance away.   Tymon Park, Marlay Park, St. Enda’s Park and 
other parks in adjacent council areas are well catered for with public toilet 
facilities, but this is not the case in our beautiful parks in the Dublin City Council 
area.   
Order: Report to Councillor. 
 
Motion 10 from Councillor Danny Byrne  

Page 9



 
 

That this area committee would seek to fit all our parks and playgrounds with 
wheelchair swings. These swings would increase inclusiveness for children using 
wheelchairs and would bring them great joy.  
Order: Report to Councillor. 
 
Motion 11 from Councillor Carolyn Moore 
This committee will undertake to demonstrate its commitment to making our parks 
more welcoming, inclusive and enjoyable to all by identifying a suitable accessible 
playground in each of the South East Area’s local electoral areas for the 
installation of ability swings which can be enjoyed by children who use 
wheelchairs.  
Order: Report to Councillor. 
 
Motion 12 from Councillor Mary Freehill 
Aware that a considerable number of people in the Rathmines area suffered 
severe isolation due to Covi
[...]
addy McCartan, Dermot Lacey, James 
Geoghegan 
That the South East Area Committee agrees to write to the National Transport 
Agency (NTA) in support of the Ballsbridge Traders’ concerns in relation to the 
NTA letter they received about possible significant changes to public spaces 
outside of their premises currently occupied for outdoor hospitality services, and 
also disabled parking seeking a meeting with the NTA and presentation prior to 
any suggested changes being made and wider consultation in engaged in. 
Order: Agreed. 
 

10   Questions for the Chief Executive 14th June 2021 
Order: Noted. 
 

 

 
Councillor Dermot Lacey 
Chairperson 
Monday 14 June 2021 

Page 11



 
 

 
 
 
Attendance: 
 
Members: Members: Members: 
Dermot Lacey (Chairperson)   
Claire Byrne Danny Byrne Hazel Chu 
Deirdre Conroy Daniel Céitinn Tara Deacy 
Kevin Donoghue Pat Dunne Mannix Flynn 
Mary Freehill James Geoghegan Paddy McCartan 
Carolyn Moore Claire O'Connor  
 
Officers   
Brian Hanney Leah Johnston John MacEvilly 
Neil O’Donoghue 
John Beattie 
Karima McKeller 
Dominic Hession 
Patricia Reidy 
Brendan O’Brien 

Mary Taylor 
Iva Geci 
Paraic Fallon 
Leah Johnston 
Paul McCann 

Jennifer Wall 
Gerard McEntaggart 
Claire Sheehan 
Brid Brosnan 
Debbie Clarke 

 
Apologies:    
Anne Feeney   
 
Non-Members: 
Aodhan King D12 bike bus 
Margaret Burke Riverside 
Educate Together 

  

   
 

Page 12



 
 

Question to the Chief Executive    South East Area Committee  
        Meeting 14th June 2021 
 
Q.1 Councillor Dermot Lacey 

To ask the manager if he will have the crash barriers along the approach road to the East 
Link Bridge parallel to the boat clubs to be repaired/replaced as a matter of urgency, given 
their very deleterious and potentially dangerous condition. 
 
Reply: 

Arrangements will be made for repairs to be carried out to this crash barrier. 
 

Q.2 Councillor Mary Freehill 
Would the manager please give me an up to date on progress on motion I got passed over
[...]
rks and Landscape Services prepared The Dublin City Parks Strategy (2019 – 2022). The newly developed strategy presents the wide range of resources and services under the Parks Serv...

	2021 JUNE FINAL PLAY STRATEGY REPORT - Copy
	2021 PRES DCC PLAY SRATEGY EX NOTES
	 Dublin City Play Strategy 2021 - 2025  Realising the vision for Dublin as a child-friendly, playful city …..and then came Covid 19.                                                                               Debby Clarke -  Dublin City Council Play Development Officer  Parks & Landscape Services  01 2225396, 086 8150997 
	Slide 2 
	Slide 3 
	Slide 4 
	Challenges
	Slide 6 
	Review of Current Provision;  Quantitative/Play Facilities  
	Developing the Strategy 
	Slide 9 
	Slide 10 
	Slide 11 
	Slide 12 
	Slide 13 
	Slide 14 
	Slide 15 
	Slide 16 

	Report on Grant Burial Grounds

	8 Planning and Property Management Department Matters
	Report on Proposed Disposal Licence The Junction 121 Pearse Street Dublin 2 to  St. Andrew's Resource Centre Map

	9 South East Area Office Matters
	11 Questions for the Chief  Executive 12th July 2021





Minutes of the meeting


1 
 

 
 
 

MINUTES OF THE SOUTH EAST AREA COMMITTEE MEETING 
 

HELD ON MONDAY 12 JULY 2021 
 

 

 
 
1   Presentation on Belmont Avenue Traffic Proposals 

Order: Noted. 
 

 

2   Video viewing of "My Home is Crumlin" 
Order: Noted. 

 

 

3   Election of Chairperson 
Order: Cllr. Dermot Lacey elected as Chairperson. 

 

 

4   Election of Vice-Chairperson 
Order: Cllr. Tara Deacy elected as Vice-chairperson. 

 

 

5   Minutes of the South East Area Committee Meeting held on 14th June 2021 
Order: Agreed. 

 

 

6   Environment and Transportation Department Matters 
 

i. Minutes of the Traffic Advisory Group Meeting held on 29th June 2021. 
Taken with Motions 3, 6, 9, and 10 
Order: Noted. 

 

 

7   Culture, Recreation and Economic Services Department Matters 
 

i. Update on Sculpture Dublin. 
Order: Noted. 

 
ii. Dublin City Council Play Strategy. Presentation and report. 

Order: Noted. 
 

iii. Report on Successful Community Monuments Fund Applications 2021. 
Order: Noted. 

 

 

8   Planning and Property Management Department Matters 
 

i. Report on Proposed Disposal: Grant of licence for The Junction, 121 
Pearse Street, Dublin 2 to St. Andrew’s Resource Centre. 
Order: Agreed to recommend to City Council. 

 

 

9   South East Area Office Matters 
 

 



2 
 

i. Report of the Director of Services South City. 
Order: Noted. 
 

 
10   Motions 

 
Motion 1 from Councillor Mary Freehill 

Further to my motion last month in relation to provision of public seating on 
Rathmines Plaza and also to make space for table and chairs it is agreed that 
 

1. The bench that is already in poor condition be removed to provide for 
more tables and chairs around the canopy of the Swan Leisure Centre.  
This would be a very real asset to the Rathmines area as the amount of 
open dining space in the area is very limited.  
 

2. The process of taking Rathmines Plaza in charge commence forthwith. 
Order: Report to Councillor. 
 
Motion 2 from Councillor Mary Freehill 

That DCC take in charge the strip of land on the east corner of Grosvenor Square 
and Leinster Road Rathmines, (I have already been in contact with Development 
Dept. regarding ownership).  Furthermore, that through discussion with the 
Biodiversity Officer, we agree this area be designated a biodiversity area. 
Order: Report to Councillor. 
 
Motion 3 from Councillor Mary Freehill Taken with Item 6.i, Motions 6, 9 and 
10 

On foot of the Traffic Report agreed at June City Council meeting which states 
there must be a clearance of 2.5 meters on footpath; to protect residents of 
narrow roads in our area, that a working group comprising Traffic and Planning 
Departments and councillors be established to focus on finding a sustainable 
parking solution to protect residents of these narrow roads in our area.  
Furthermore in the meantime that both departments agree to a zoom meeting with 
affected residents to discuss possible options and protection from being clamped 
in the meantime until we find a solution. 
Order: Agreed. 
 
Motion 4 from Councillor Tara Deacy 
That this committee agree to create a breast-feeding area in Stannaway Park to 
allow new and nursing mothers a place to meet and socialise. To add to the new 
benches put in place and to install a cover/shelter be in through trees planting 
around it or a physical shield. Please see photo attached as an example. 

 
Order: Report to Councillor. 
 
Motion 5 from Councillor Tara Deacy 

Based on the needs identified through the excellent video ‘My home is Crumlin’ 
created by young people through Blooming Crumlin, that this committee agree to 
identify a suitable area/building/premises for young people to ‘hang out’, for those 
young people interested in the arts and other activities to call their own. This could 
take place in collaboration with youth services and also through collaboration with 

 



3 
 

the CYPSC locally.  
Order: Report to Councillor. 
 
Motion 6 from Councillor Mary Freehill Taken with Item 6.i, Motions 3, 9 and 
10,  
 

This committee expresses serious concerns to NTA and An Bord Pleanála if they 
recommend a 24/7 Bus Gate on Rathmines Road. Local residents accept the 
need for this gate at rush hours but not on a nonstop continuous basis. 
Such a proposal would have serious implications for the residents and 
commercial life of the village of Rathmines 

 It would landlock residents of Grove Park making it impossible for them to 
enter and egress their road 

 it would turn Rathmines shopping area into a ghost town and have serious 
implications for the commercial life which would make it impossible for 
Rathmines small traders in the area to survive who depend on the weekly 
shopping of local residents  

 A 24/7 bus gate would drive traffic into small narrow roads which would 
have serious safety implications for local residents of these road. 

Order: Motion amended to include An Bord Pleanála and Agreed. 
 
Motion 7 from Councillors Pat Dunne, Carolyn Moore and Tara Deacy 

That this Area Committee recognises the opportunity to greatly improve the public 
domain entrance to Eamonn Ceannt Park at the Rutland Grove, as part of the 
Part 8 development of a new depot.  
 
We commend Parks Management for their engagement with local residents and 
ask that the observations of those residents be fully considered as part of the 
development.  
 
We also refer to Part 8 Ref 176/2007 for the pavilions which included the 
provision of 30 new car parking spaces and is still valid. These car parking spaces 
have still not been provided and this is causing ongoing issues for local residents 
with illegal and dangerous parking. We now ask that the provision of legal parking 
spaces be included as part of the depot development, that cycle parking is 
provided, that enforcement of illegal parking is increased, and that the public 
realm improvements at the entrance be also included. 
 
We believe that this is a once in a lifetime opportunity to enhance this section of 
the park and will support any necessary increase in the funding allocated to this 
project to achieve these objectives. 
Order: Report to Councillor. 
 
Motion 8 from Councillor Pat Dunne 

This Area Committee notes with concern the withdrawn of the local Dog Warden 
Service from Dublin 12 which was servicing Eamonn Ceannt and Brickfields 
Parks. We call for the immediate restoration of this service. 
Order: Report to Councillor.   
 
Motion 9 from Councillor Mary Freehill Taken with Item 6.i, Motions 3, 6, and 
10. 

There have been incidents of double yellow lines being painted out with grey 
paint. The latest being on Mount Argus Road.  It is important that the Traffic 
Department takes urgent action and furnish the clampers with maps where 
parking is not allowed.  In the Mount Argus Road case, parking on the pinch point 
where the DYLs have been painted out means that traffic cannot get through. 
Order: Report to Councillor. 



4 
 

 
Motion 10 from Councillor Deirdre Conroy Taken with Item 6.i, Motions 3, 6, 
and 9. 

That this committee supports the request that the Traffic Department and Parking 
Enforcement can ban speeding on The Grove, the entrance to Terenure Rugby 
Club which has caused locals significant problems over the past number of years 
with speeding cars all day and night. The enquirer states that the club grounds, 
Lakelands are visited by 1000s of people to enjoy the park and look at the swans 
who are breeding now. However the cul de sac is narrow and the speed of traffic 
will cause serious injuries if it continues.  In the first instance Dublin City Council 
must review the traffic movements on Greenlea Grove and address traffic calming 
measures, including ramps and double yellow lines BECAUSE the parking on the 
Grove makes the Cul de Sac narrow and dangerous. The local resident 
recommends the solution to this problem is to provide an alternative entrance 
from the main road where there is wider access. 
Order: Report to Councillor. 
 
Motion 11 from Councillor Deirdre Conroy 

That the South East Area Committee asks the manager if a new underground 
waste collection system can be developed in Dublin City and its busy urban 
villages. I have seen these in Llubljana in Slovenia when I wrote a Travel Feature 
there in 2018, there was no litter on any path or road, so that far more litter is 
concealed and removed.  
 
Many more residents in DCC are advising that they have seen these underground 
waste bins in other cities and notifying me and requesting DCC take this on. In 
particular, throughout South Georgian Core, where there is a mix of residential 
and offices. Details below: 
 

Fitzwilliam Street Upper Refuse collection is a constant issue. As we are 
classified as primarily a business district by the various waste disposal 
companies, opportunities to leave out rubbish are very limited and very few 
companies are interested in collecting domestic waste.  
 
Those that are, have very limited time slots, use plastic bags and only collect 
every 2 weeks. The system is VERY un-user friendly and results in bags being left 
on the streets, pigeons ripping them open, and if you miss the strictly speaking 2 
hour slot to leave your bags out, you then have a month long build-up of rubbish 
rotting in your house before the next collection. It is a system which is not fit for 
purpose and very unhygienic. Demonising and fining residents is not the answer 
to the problem.  Providing a refuse collection which facilitates people's life styles 
is. One size fits all might be convenient for the operator, but not the customer. 
 
So for solutions. A very simple and effective solution used in many countries in 
Europe, is the Finish system of deep hole collection points (see photos attached).  
A company called Molok provides it https://www.molok.com/. It is a system 
available in Ireland as there is an agent listed. However, I would suggest 
contacting the parent company to find out how larger cities have implemented the 
system. 
 
In my opinion it is precisely what the council needs to adopt and run itself. It is an 
investment in infrastructure.  
 
A fleet of trucks are needed to collect the waste which is deposited in branded 
bags bought by residents. The residents then bring them to waste disposal points 
to deposit them, avoiding clutter on the streets and pigeons feasting on left over 
rubbish. It is a tidy hygienic collection SYSTEM. The collection points are 

https://scanner.topsec.com/?d=1962&r=show&t=6cd4c2a1357e8ad8a63c1f409b571e5cc4dbb330&u=https%3A%2F%2Fwww.molok.com%2F


5 
 

disguised deep holes in the ground, with huge bags inserted in the drums, which 
are neatly and simply extracted and dumped in the truck. It is very labour efficient 
and safer than picking up and handling thousands of bags. It is also very space 
efficient and not intrusive. Holes are dug into the ground at convenient locations 
so people can walk to them..... just like the old system of post boxes. The key 
thing is the council must devise and adapt its collection routine to meet the 
demand of the areas. 
Order: Report to Councillor. 
 
Motion 12 from Councillor Claire Byrne moved by Cllr. Lacey 

That this Area Committee calls on the Area Manager to extend the 
pedestrianisation hours of Parliament Street to support businesses through this 
stage of the pandemic. 
Order: Report to Councillor. 

 
Motion 13 from Councillor Claire Byrne Moved by Cllr. Lacey. 
That this Area Committee calls on the Area Manager to reinstate the bollards and 
flower pots that were recently removed from Pigeon House Road, and to consider 
making the traffic calming measures here a permanent feature. 
Order: Report to Councillor. 

 
Emergency Motion from Councillor Mannix Flynn 

That this south-east area meeting of Dublin city council calls on the CEO Owen 
Keegan and Mr Brendan O Brien to immediately revert the traffic signals to their 
original settings in order to avoid the massive continuation of traffic-congestion on 
our city streets as our city opens up. 
Order: Report to Councillor. 

 
11   Questions for the Chief  Executive 12th July 2021 

Order: Noted. 

 

 

 
Councillor Dermot Lacey 
Chairperson 
Monday 12 July 2021 

 
 
 
Attendance: 

 
Members: Members: Members: 

Dermot Lacey (Chairperson)   

Danny Byrne Hazel Chu Deirdre Conroy 
Daniel Céitinn Tara Deacy Kevin Donoghue 
Pat Dunne Anne Feeney Mannix Flynn 
Mary Freehill James Geoghegan Paddy McCartan 
Carolyn Moore Claire O'Connor  
 
Officers   

Brian Hanney Leah Johnston John MacEvilly 
Mary Taylor 
Gerard McEntaggart 
Aaron O’Connor 
Michael Noonan 

Jennifer Wall 
Andrew Duff 
Christina Todd 

Will Mangan 
Derek Kelly 
Debbie Clarke 
 

 
Apologies:    

Claire Byrne   



6 
 

 
Non-Members:  

Trevor Clowry, Bloomin Crumlin 

  

   

   

 
 


